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BEFORE:  Ember S. Jandebeur, Administrative Law Judge 

 

FOR BLCE:  Craig A. Strong, Esquire 

 

LICENSEE:  Ex Parte 

 

 

BACKGROUND: 

 

 This proceeding arises out of a citation, containing one count that was issued on October 

16, 2015, by the Bureau of Liquor Control Enforcement of the Pennsylvania State Police 

(Bureau) against Denithorne Brothers, Inc. (Licensee). 

   

The citation charges Licensee with a violation of Sections 491(1), 492(2) and 493(16) of 

the Liquor Code [47 P.S §§4-491(1), 4-492(2) and 4-493(16)].  The charge is that Licensee, by 

your servants, agents, or employees, sold alcoholic beverages after your restaurant liquor license 

expired on August 31, 2015, and had not been renewed and/or validated, during the period 

September 3 through 8, 2015. 
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I presided at an evidentiary hearing on October 27, 2016 at 100 Lackawanna Avenue, 

Scranton, Pennsylvania.  

 

Therefore, I make the following Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law. 

 

 

FINDINGS OF FACT: 

 

1. The Licensee did not appear for the hearing. 

 

 2. Exhibit C-1 is a copy of the Notice of Violation and a postal document showing 

that the letter was sent and received. (N.T. 4) 

 

 3. Exhibit C-2 is a copy of the citation and a postal document showing that the 

citation was sent and received. (N.T. 4) 

 

 4. Michael Surmick, a liquor control enforcement officer, testified for the Bureau. 

(N.T. 5) 

 

 5. September 8, 2015, Michael Surmick visited the licensed premises at 6:05 p.m., in 

an undercover capacity. (N.T. 6) 

 

 6. September 8, 2015, Michael Surmick ordered and paid for a beer at the licensed 

premises. (N.T. 7) 

 

 7. James Kanor, a liquor control enforcement officer, testified for the Bureau. (N.T. 

8) 

 

 8. James Kanor assisted Michael Surmick in his September 8, 2015 investigation. 

(N.T. 8) 

 

 9. James Kanor informed Michael Denithorne, vice president for the Licensee, that 

the license was expired and that the Licensee was not authorized to sell alcohol. (N.T. 9) 

 

          10. William J. Rosenstock, a liquor control enforcement officer, testified for the 

Bureau. (N.T. 10) 

  

 11. September 11, 2015, William J. Rosenstock visited the Licensee and in speaking 

with Laura Denithorne determined that the Licensee had sold alcohol on September 3 through 

September 8, 2015. (N.T. 11) 
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 12. The Licensee did not have a valid liquor license from September 1 through 

September 8, 2015. (N.T. 12, Exhibit C-3) 

 

 13. A Mr. Denithorne, may have been Michael, showed up in the hearing room 25 

minutes after the scheduled hearing.  The parties and court reporter had departed.  I explained to 

him what transpired at the hearing. 

 

 

CONCLUSION(S) OF LAW: 

 

 1. The notice requirements of Liquor Code Section 471 [47 P.S. §4-471] have been 

satisfied. 

 

 2. I sustain the violation as charged.   

   

 

PRIOR ADJUDICATION HISTORY: 

 

Licensee has been licensed since July 17, 1992, and has the following Adjudication 

history: 

 

In Re Citation No.:  96-0087.  Fine $1,100.00. 

1. Sales to minors on December 26, 1995. 

2. Failed to have on the licensed premises certified copies of 

the birth certificates for minors on December 26, 1995. 

3. Licensed premises not accessible at all times for the use 

and accommodation of the general public on December 26, 

1995. 

 

In Re Citation No.:  02-1350.  Fine $150.00. 

Failed to display on the licensed premises documentary 

evidence that the premises meets all sanitary requirements 

for a public eating place on July 3, 2002. 

 

In Re Citation No.:  07-0137X.  Fine $150.00. 

Issued worthless checks in payment for malt or brewed 

beverages dated December 16, 2006. 

 

In Re Citation No.:  15-0010.  Fine $50.00. 

Failed to constantly and conspicuously expose license 

under a transparent substance on December 2 and 8, 2014. 
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PENALTY ASSESSMENT CRITERIA: 

 

 Liquor Code Section 471 [47 P.S. §4-471] prescribes a penalty of license suspension, or 

revocation, or a fine of not less than $1,000.00, or more than $5,000.00, or both for the violation 

found herein. 

 

I impose a $1,400.00 fine. 

 

 

ORDER: 

 

 Licensee must pay a $1,400.00 fine within twenty days of the mailing date of this 

Adjudication.  The mailing date is located on this Adjudication’s first page, upper left corner.  If 

Licensee fails to comply, the Liquor Code requires that I suspend or revoke the license.  

 

I retain Jurisdiction to ensure compliance with this Adjudication. 

 

 

 

Dated this        16TH            day of November, 2016.        

        

 

         

        Ember S. Jandebeur, J. 

 

bc 

 

 

 

 If you want the Administrative Law Judge to reconsider this Adjudication, you must 

submit a written application and a nonrefundable $25.00 filing fee.  Both must be received by the 

Office of Administrative Law Judge, (PLCB - Office of Administrative Law Judge, Brandywine 

Plaza, 2221 Paxton Church Road, Harrisburg, PA 17110-9661) within fifteen days of this 

Adjudication’s mailing date.  Your application must describe the reasons for reconsideration.  

The full requirements for reconsideration can be found in Title 1 Pa. Code §35.241. 

 

 

 

If you wish to appeal this Adjudication, you must file an appeal within thirty days of the 

mailing date of this Adjudication by contacting the Office of Chief Counsel of the Pennsylvania 

Liquor Control Board (717-783-9454).  For further information, visit www.lcb.state.pa.us.  The 

full requirements for an appeal can be found in 47 P.S. §4-471. 

http://www.lcb.state.pa.us/
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Detach Here and Return Stub with Payment – Note Citation Number on Check 

       ------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 

The fine must be paid by cashier’s check, money order, or an attorney’s check who is 

licensed to practice law in Pennsylvania. Personal and business checks are NOT acceptable 

unless bank certified. Please make your guaranteed check payable to the Commonwealth of 

Pennsylvania and mail it, along with any required documentation to: 

 

PLCB – Office of Administrative Law Judge 

Brandywine Plaza 

2221 Paxton Church Road 

Harrisburg, PA  17110-9661 

 

Credit/Debit Cards may be used: if you have already registered with PLCB+ you 

should be able to pay by Credit/Debit card; if you have not registered with PLCB+ you may 

obtain the information on how to register by sending an email message to: RA-

LBLICENSINGMOD@pa.gov. 
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